ap—

Rule 2 47 ST Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
BTL Realisations (2009) himited (formerly Bertram 03425946

Trading Limited) (In Adminstration)

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham 8209 of 2009
District

[full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s) L/ We (a) | Bestand T Lukic

and address{es) of
admunsstrator(s}

Ernst & Young LLP, Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Sguare, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) tnsert date | (b) 20 September 2010 (b) 11 March 2011
Signed ;L ALK
Jontd Administrator{s)
Dated 1 ! 2 ! !

SATURDAY

AU
AlQ PIS

19/03/2011
COMPANIES Hoyse

ADM12A07




Birmingham 84 6HO

Tet 0121 535 2000
Fax 01215352001
www ey com/uk

-
”“”““l“””H“||“|||H|If|nnm El] ERNST & YOUNG No' Comore Saare

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 11 March 2011

Ref BERAB/RMc/SO/D21 1
Sarah Dunkley

Directline Q121 535 2789
Direct fax 0121 535 2448

Dear Sirs

Bertram Group Limited
BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
{(Both in Administration) (together "the Companies™)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Numbers: 8211 of 2009 and 8209 of 2009

Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

i wnte to provide you with my final progress report in the Adminstrations, which includes details of the
outcome The report covers the period from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011 and should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Admimstrators' Statement of Proposals ("the Proposals") dated 28 Apnl
2C08 and previous reports dated 15 October 2009, 19 February 2010 and 1 October 2010

The Companies, registered numbers 03682165 and 03425946, entered Administration on 20 March
2009 and | Bestand T Lukic of Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ, were
apponted to act as Joint Administrators  The appointments were made by the Companies' Directors
under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 Under the terms of

the appointment, any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by
either of them

Summary of the Proposals
As reported in the Proposals, the purpose of an administration 1s to achieve one of three objectives
a To rescue the company as a going concern

b Toachieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in administration)

¢ Torealise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We considered that, in the event that the Companies entered into an insolvency process, we would not

be in a position to continue trading the Companies Therefore, without a buyer ready to acquire the
business and assets, immediate closure was the most likely outcome

Y
Vi kY Tre UK firm £5n5L & Yourg LLP 5 3 1mi gt [ abilily
\; E" partnership reqistered in England a1 Wales with
\\'l l registered number OC300001 and 15 3 rember lirm of
J\ 4_’ £rnsy & Young Global Limuted A st of membiers’ names
T 1s avallable for mspecticn al 1 Mcre Londer Flace
ADM2A%1 London SEL 2AF 1he Hirm s 3 ire pat stace of business

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE and regrstered office




”HI””””HIH”H'||“||||||||“””“““W Ell ERNST & YOUNG 2

The only viable offer for the Companies came from Smiths News 2009 Limited for the acquisition of the
business and assets Following a review of the proposed offer and sale process we concluded that a pre
packaged sale of the business and assets would result in a better cutcome for the creditors as a whole
than could be achieved in an immediate close down and asset sale

On appointment therefore, we considered objective (b), achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be lkely If the Companies were to be wound up, to be the purpose of the Administrations

Consequently, on 20 March 2009 T Lukic and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies, closely followed by a sale of the business and assets to Smiths News 2009 Limited for a
total consideration of £8,611,622

The Proposals were accepted at the creditors meeting held on 18 May 2009

Summary of progress

Since our last report the following key areas have been finalised

> Afirst and final distnbution to non preferential creditors of the Companies has been declared and
paid,

» Al statutory duties, including the submission of the final corporation tax returns, have been
completed, and

»  All our administrative duties

Extension to the initial period of appointment

Our application to Court to extend the Administrations to 19 March 2011, to enable the Joint
Administrators to finalise all outstanding matters appropriately, was granted on 5 March 2010

Distributions to creditors
Secured creditors

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Limited (“LTSBCF")}, the Companies’ principal secured lender, had a
total indebtedness of £7,562,000 as at 20 March 2009 including interest

The secured lender has been paid in full
Preferential creditors
All employees transferred to Smiths News 2009 Limited on the sale of the business and assets of the

Companies on 20 March 2009 At the date of my appointment there were no pension contributions
outstanding As a result there were no preferential creditors in the Companies




\HH““”W”'““H“lHH“”””WW Sl ERNST & YOUNG 3

Non preferential creditors

Below 1s a table summansing the first and final distnbutions made to the non preferential creditors of the

Companies
Bertram Group Limited BTL Realisations 2009 Limited

Available for distribution to the T£44,066 - £793,315

non preferential creditors®

Total non preferential creditors' clams £49,308,960 o T 7 £39.866.562 oo
“Dwidend T 00009 pi& o ST 00199 pE o
“Distribution o T oo

ABL creditors** ’ £35,505 T T £790,059

HM Revenue & Cusloms £932 ” T RaD2 C

Intercompany creditors 7618 7 ) - T T o

Trade creditors T . cooorrmm e £2,853 ] T

‘The distribution to non preferential creditors in BTL Realisations 2009 Limited was made following receipt of a dwidend from
Bertram Group Limited of £7,618 in settlement of is intercompany debt

**The distribution made to the ABL's in BTL Realisations 2009 Limited of £790,059 takes into account the dividend received from
Bertram Group Limited of £35,505

Trade creditors

The trade creditor claims received in the Administration of BTL Realisations 2009 Limited totalled
c £143,000 A distribution of £2,853 has been paud to the trade creditors

Intercompany creditors

A distribution of £7,618 was made n respect of an intercompany debt due to BTL Realisations 2008
Limited from Bertram Group Limited of £8,526,000

ABL creditors

A clam was submitted by the agent representing the two second lien facility providers totalling
£39,738,437 As both of the Companies were guarantors under the second lien agreement, the ABLS

were able to submit a claim in both Companies The ABL creditors received distnbutions in the
Administrations totalling £825,564

Pension Protection Fund

As previously reported, following the purchase by EUK, the Companies became sponsoring employers
to the Woolworths Group Pension Scheme ("the Scheme”) A provisional claim fram the Pension
Protection Fund (*PPF") for £564 million in relation to the Scheme was recewved Since our last report,
the PPF adwised that it would not be submitting a claim against either of the Companies Consequently
no distribution was made to the PPF



‘H"HmH’HHIH!Hl||l|||||n|n“""""" 1l ERNST & YOUNG 4

HM Revenue & Customs

Distributions totalling £1,334 were paid to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of the claims recewved for
PAYE/NIC and corporation tax liabilities ansing on appointment

Remaining assets
There are no remaining assets to realise in the Administrations
Receipts and payments accounts

| enclose a receipts and payments account for the penod from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011 at
Appendices 1 and 2 I1n respect of Beriram Group Limited and BTL Realisations 2009 Limited

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis by a resolution of the creditors passed
on 18 May 2009 The Administrators incurred time costs of £54,222 and £138,775 in respect of Bertram
Group Limited and BTL Realisations 2009 Limited The tme costs have been billed in full  An analysis
of time spent 1s attached as Appendices 3 and 4 to this report At Appendix 5 there Is a statement of the
Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

The sum of £453 was drawn in respect of disbursements, as recorded in the abstracts of receipts and
payments at Appendices 1 and 2

The outcome of the Administrations

In accordance with the terms of the Proposals, as there are no further assets to be realised or
distnbutions to be made, the Companies will move from Administration to dissolution  The
Administrations will come to an end on the date on which the notice 1s registered by the Regstrar of
Companies and the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months later | attach at
Appendices 6 and 7, Forms 2 35B, Notice of move from Administration to disselution, in respect of the
Companies

In accordance with paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Jaint Administrators
have received a resolution of discharge from liability from LTSBCF, the secured creditor  In effect, this
means that the Admnistrators will then be discharged from liability in respect of any actions they have
taken in the Administrations




l“””““””lH““”“Hllllllllml“”“w. Sl FRNST & YOUNG

Should you have any remaining questions about the Administrations, please do not hesitate to contact
Sarah Dunkley on the above dwect line

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

| Best

Joint Administrator

Appendices 1 & 2 Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

Appendices 3 & 4 Summary of Joint Administrators' time-costs and category 2 disbursements
Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging policy for fees and disbursements
Appendices 6 & 7 Forms 2 35B, Notice of move from Admiristration to dissolution

| Best and T Lukic are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practtioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales

The affaws, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Jont Admirustrators, | Bast and T Lukic, who act
as agents of the Compames only and without personal hiability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectively, "Process”) informalion that can be inked to specific
mdividuals (*Personal Data®) We may Process Personal Data in various junsdictions 1n accordance with applicable law and
professional reguiations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998



”“”mmH”HI“H||||l|||||||l|u

e
Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Bertram Group Limited {In Administration)

Appendix 1

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011

Statement of
affairs eshmated
to realise values

£

40,000

64,000

ceipt:
Floahng charqe realisations
Bank interest
Licence fee
Piant and machinery

Prepayments and other debtors

ayment
Administrators' fees and disbursements
Bank interest and charges
Corporahion tax fees
Distribution to non preferential creditors
Insurance
Public notices
Rent
Specific bond

Sundry expenses

Balance in hand

To 19 September

In this report

2010 penod Tolal

287 30 317
221,550 - 221,550
40,000 - 40,000
63,7117 - 63,717
325,554 30 325,584
{(43,557) (10,707) (54,264)
(477} (43) (520)
(4,000} - {4.000)

- (44,056) (44,056)

(63) - {63)
{604) (161) (765)
(221,550) - {221,550)
(264) - {264)
(65) (3N (103)
{270,580) (55,004) (325,584)
54974 (54,974) -




Appendix 2

“H”HMHHHH”“||||HIIIIIIHHHH""' e e Youne

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited) (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011

Statement of To 19 September in this report
affairs estimated 2010 penod Tolal
lo realise valuas

£ eceipls

xed charge realsations
900,000 Property 900,000 - 900,000
6,662,000 Trade debtors 6,662,000 - 6,662,000

Floating charge realisations

- Bank interest 4,286 630 4,916
137,000 Cash 137,000 - 137,000
- Dividend from Beriram Group Limted - 7618 7,618
11,000 Other debtors 11,283 - 11,283
628,000 Plant and machinery 528,000 - 628,000
137.000 Stock 170,000 - 170 000
8,512,569 8,248 8,520,817

Payments
- Administrators’ fees and disbursements (117,544) (21,641) (139,185)
- Legal fees {15,966) - (15,966)
- Bank interest and charges (389) (151) (540)
- Corporation tax fees (7,000) - (7,000)
Corporation tax charges - {1.028) (1,028)
Distribution to non preferential creditors - (793,315) (793,315)
- Hire of room (261) - (261}
- Insurance (63) - (63}
- LTSBCF (7.562,000) - (7,562,000
- Public notices {604) (181) (765)
. Specific bond (528) - (528)
- Steorage charges - {165) (165)
(7,704,355) (816,461) (8.520.,817)

Balance in hand 808,214 (808,214) -




”“H“l“l”l”“mm|HHIHIII|H””““” Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 3

Bertram Group Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and category 2 disbursements from 20 September 2010
to 11 March 2011

° Hours |, ) 0L

G : . Farner] | Other senlor | Asssanin® | : otal i TW‘:':' |average rate
Clatulnhcauon of work function N , director anagm: « | professionaly support- | - ours T costs wl - L s,
Accountng and admimsiraton 10 69 550 56.4 1193 19,510 5 1635
Bank & staulory reportng 03 97 n4 123 447 8,574 0 18
Credibrs 65 20 145 307 537 99100 184 5
Employ ee maters - 10 - 10 H2s mns
immediale asks 08 25 BO 12 125 26060 085
Inv esEgaton/CODA 04 - 110 - 114 23980 2104
Legal 1s50eS 1}:] - - i} 30 4950
Other assets 14 B - 14 6930 4950
{Oter maters 13 158 40 2038 4,143 § 159 2
Statutory dubies 09 28 10 06 53 16675 34 6
VAT & taxavon - 29 25 101 155 40110 2588
s R PRSI 1 AN ) AT YRR A
Timecosts £~ | L F " 50605 9,205.0) - 28,2825 T TRMEDT T T 20 | T 1883
Disbursementsf = ' . - R R - . qa T . EE Y L
Avarage rate £ o A SR N : -

Category 2 Disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred

Charge out rates

R e ° . Hourly rate !? 30 June | Hourly rate fram-1 July,

i . 048 200 (€}
Partnerjdirecter | Partner 485 520
DCirector 405 425
. ~Manager |Assistant direcior 35 o
:1‘ " “[Semtor execuve - ux 360 380
LN " | Senir executve 275 290
Other nnI?rL Exeécuive 200 210

prolessiondis

T |Assistant execulive 155 155
Astistants and [Analysl3 tax 180 165
;o support Analysl3 120 125
d N - JAnalysi2 100 105
’ Analyst1 85 90
' Castuer 100 105
Actoun] co-ondinaind 85 190
’ Placement &0 85




i

WHWiHHllluumw'“"””" Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 4

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)

(In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ time-costs and category 2 disbursements from 20 September 2010

to 11 March 2011

- I N
i RN DR s b e iR

- T o ©* st Other senlor- Total time costs'£ | Average rate £
e Managet | fesstonals - I A IR

Classlfication of work function  ° PN | e RICEDPN S

Accountng and adminstraton 127 753 28,560 5 1588
Bank & staiory reporing 265 399 250120 1987
Creditors 17 645 378410 2088
Debtors 05 - 2050 2563
Employ ee maters - 30 7525 1750
General 05 20 7985 713
Immediate tasks 150 63 13,516 5 3807
Inv estgabon/C DDA 80 33425 2762
Legal 1ssues 10 8435 3667
Cther assels - 1,882 5 437 8
Cther malters 435 10,160 0 2095
Property 15 300 0 2000
Retenton of tie 5 40 14015 2190
Statutory dutes 68 45 57330 2508
VAT & taxaton S1 134 83655 2411

Total hours § 0 e I R X T i T Ea i Al e
Time costs £ - -, R 254400] ... 55,0035 - ~138,774.5] -+ iy 1206.6]
Disbursements , -~ . . vk ] wr i N T L] BT e
Averageratef - . L% 1, M9.21 - 6.1 15 ISR TR

Category 2 Disbursements

Expenges =~ T 7 e v e dtel RS
Cakegory 1 274 54
Calegory 2 136 00
Total 410 54
Nature of experise > . Amount £
Mileage - firm's car 000
Mileage ~ own car 136 00

Tolal

136 00




g

Bertram Group Limited
BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
(Both in Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Fees

A resolution of creditors passed on 18 May 2009 has determined that the Administrators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by the Admirustrators and thew staff
in attending to matters arising in the Adrministrations

The Administrators engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
was delegated to the most appropnate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's expenence Additional assistance was provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance dutes Work carnied out by all
staff was subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All ime spent by staff working directly on case-related matters was charged to a separate tme code
established for each case Each member of staff had a specific hourly rate, which was subject to
change over tme The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in
Appendices 3 and 4, as are the latest hourly rates used The latest hourly rates may be higher than
the average rates, If hourly rates increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 9"} published by R3 (The Asscciation of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements inte two categories

Category 1 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprnse
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insolvent’s affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the Committee |n line with SIP 9, t1s ocur policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for therr payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs It was resolved at the meeting of creditors that the Joint
Administrator could draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of charging
policy set out in the Proposals 1n ing with SIP 9, approval was obtained for Category 2
disbursements before they were drawn




Appendix 5

m“HHHIHH““W““Hl“””““H”'”" Sl ERNST & YOUNG

Bertram Group Limited
BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
(Both in Administration)

Office Holders’ Charging Palicy for Fees

A resolution of creditors passed on 18 May 2009 has determined that the Administrators’
remuneration should be fixed on the basis of ime properly spent by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations

The Administrators engaged a manager and other staff to work on the cases The work required
was delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the
individual's experience Additional assistance was provided by accounting and treasury executives
dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory compliance dutes Work carried out by all
staff was subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters was charged to a separate time code
established for each case Each member of staff had a specific hourly rate, which was subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period 1s shown in
Appendices 3 and 4, as are the latest hourly rates used The latest hourly rates may be higher than
the average rates, If hourly rates increased over the penod covered by this report

Office Holders’ Charging Policy for Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 ("SIP 8") published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements into two categones

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm, which comprise
specific expenditure relating to the administration of the insalvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without
approval from the Committee In Line with SIP 9, it 1s our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment

Category 2 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders’ firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs It was resolved at the meeting of creditors that the Joint
Administrator could draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of charging
policy set out in the Proposals |n line with SIP 9, approval was obtained for Category 2
disbursements before they were drawn




Appendix 4

H“H.””l“““l”m”|||||||“””IHW.‘ Zll ERNST & YOUNG

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
(In Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators' time-costs and categery 2 disbursements from 20 September 2010
to 11 March 2011

' +sHours L . r I N
— T U IS o Total | N PRI
. Partner | | Ma‘nlaige‘r Cthér senlor Asslmnu'§ hc'nm Total ime cust? £ | Ayefage rg?ej
Classification of work function |, - { -dlrestor | ~ |professionals|  support | R . e
Accountng and adminstrabon 17 127 753 g02| 179¢ 28,560 5 1588
Bank & siauiory reporting 39 265 385 556 | 1259 250120 198 7
Creditors 267 17 645 783 1812 378410 2088
Deblors - 05 - 03 08 2050 253
Employ ee matiers - - 30 13 43 7525 1750
General - 05 20 87 112 798 5 73
Immediate tasks 142 150 63 -1 35 13516 5 3607
liv esbgabon/C DDA 34 - 80 07] 121 33425 2762
Legal lssues 13 - 10 - 23 8435 w67
Other assels 37 - - (1) 43 18825 4378
Other matters 27 - 435 23 485 10,160 0 2095
Property - - 15 . 15 3000 2000
Relanbon of bie - 156 40 09 64 1,401 5 2180
Sautry dutes 25 68 45 93 231 57930 2508
VAT & tax ahon - 91 134 122 47 83655 2411
TotaThours | - . 1 < [ 80| . BA3| - 2668 . Z0A|bIT] e c o L | -
Timecosts £ ., ...« "> 7 1 29787.0| 20,4400} ,7. 550035  24,120.0(" % | i o 13B,7TS) B, 1206.6
Olsbursements, ; . - . . L eofe. Tl o b 0 e T RS e T a0 8] T R
Average rate £ oo e |, 4958l M92] 0 61, o, 8260 o0 . b Tl AMITL
Category 2 Disbursements
Expenses R M.
Calegory 1 274 54
Calegory 2 136 00
Total 410 54
Natura cof sxpanse . T s Amountf
Mieage — firm's car 000
Mileage - own car 136 00
: Total 135 00
|




H”IHIHNHIHHH|||||HHH“”””W““ Zll ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 3

Bertram Group Limited (in Administration)

Summary of Joint Administrators’ hme-costs and category 2 disbursements from 20 September 2010
to 11 March 2011

Hours * ~ . - |

- ’ ‘Pertner / Manager | Other sonlor |. Assistanis &1 | - :::l. . T:':::. K Avua’ge rats £
Classification of wark function director profesclonsls |  support | e _
Accounting and admins rason 10 69 550 55.4 1193 19,510 5 1635
Bank & staubry reportng 03 97 24 123 “7 B,5740 191 8
Crediiors 65 20 145 307 537 59100 184 5
Employ ee maters - 10 . i 325 25
Immediale Bsks )] 25 8.0 12 125 2,606 0 2085
i esigaton/CODA 04 - 10 - 14 23580 2104
Legal issues 08 - - 08 3960 4950
Other assets 14 . . - 14 6930 4950
Other maters 13 156 L3] 28 41435 1992
Statutory dubes 09 28 10 a6 53 1,667 5 346
VAT & lax abon - 29 25 101 15.5 40110 2588
Totel hours L S K 28| 0 1m9 - - 1953 286.4] - Fou -+ -
Time costa £ . 6,860 5 8,205.0 26,262.5 12,094.0 . - 54,222.0 T 189.3
Disbursements € B . . ] A, 7 - - 2.0 ST .
Average rate £ L e . LA A B - 1202.2 T M8 . R :

Category 2 Disbursements
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred

Charge out rates

- ;ﬁ s ? Hounymg!?m.:um Hourly rate from 1 July,
N aoiy | . o)

Parinerfgirector | Parter 495 520

o Direcior 405 425

*Manager Assista direcor 3% 3n

. . *| Senor executve - tix 30 380

< * [Senur exacutve 75 PT
Other senlor

professtonils Execulve 200 210

.1 [Assstanteneculve 155 165

Assisiants and [Analys13 tax 160 165

support Analy st 120 125

L Analysi2 100 105

Analy st 1 B5 €N

Cashier 100 105

Account co-odinane 9% 100

i Placement 80 BS




IHH“Hm"lH””HHHIIIIH'”'“”W‘ I ERNST & YOUNG

Appendix 2

BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited) (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011

Statement of
affarrs estimated
to realise values

£

900,000

6.662,000

137,000

11,000

628,000

137,0C0

Receipts

Fixed charge realisations

Propeny
Trade debtors
Floating ¢ e realisation

Bank nterest

Cash

Dividend from Bertram Group Limied
Other debtors

Plant and machinery

Stock

Payments

Administrators' fees and disbursements

Legal fees
Bank interest and charges
Corporation tax fees

Corporation tax charges

Distnbution to non preferential creditors

Hire of room
Insurance
LTSBCF
Public notices
Specific bond

Storage charges

Balance in hand

To 19 September In this report
2010 penod Total
900,000 - 900,000
6,662,000 - 6,662,000
4,286 630 4,916
137,000 - 137.000
- 7,618 7.618
11,283 - 11,283
528,000 - 628,000
170,000 - 170 000
8,512,569 8,248 8,520,817
{117,544} (21,641) {139,185)
(15,966} - {15,966)
(389) (151) (540)
(7,000) - (7,000)
. (1,028) (1,028}
- (793,315) (793,315)
(261) - (261)
(63) - (63)
{7,562,000) - (7,562,000)
(604) {181} (765)
(528) - (528)
- {165) (165)
(7.704,355) (816.461) (8.520,817}
808,214 (808,214) -




P e e

Bertram Group Limited (In Administration)

Joint Adnministrators’ abstract of receipts and payments from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011

Statement of To 19 September In this report
affairs estimated 2010 perntod Total
to realise values

£ Receipts
Floatin rge realisations
- Bank interest 287 30 317
- Licence fee 221,550 - 224,550
40,000 Ptant and machinery 40,000 - 40,000
64,000 Prepayments and other debtors 63,717 - 63,717
325,554 30 325,584
Paymantis
- Administrators' fees and disbursements {43,557} {10,707} (54,264)
- Bank interest and charges (477} (43) (520)
- Corporation tax fees (4,000) - (4,000)
- Distribution to non preferential creditors - (44,056} (44,056)
- Insurance {83) - {63)
- Public notices (604) {161} (765)
- Rent (221,550) - (221,550)
- Specific bond (264) - (264}
. Sundry expenses (65) (37) (103}
(270,580) (55,004} (325,584)

Balance in hand 54,974 (54,974) -




mm“HHUH\HHHHlmmmn.w""""' Ell ERNST & YOUNG

Should you have any remaining questions about the Administrations, please do not hesitate to contact
Sarah Dunkley on the above direct line

Yours faithfully
for the Companies

| Best

Joint Administrator

Appendices 1 & 2 Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account

Appendices 3 & 4 Summary of Joint Administrators’ ime-costs and category 2 disbursements
Appendix 5 Joint Admunistrators’ charging policy for fees and disbursements
Appendices 6 & 7 Forms 2 358, Notice of move from Administration to dissolution

) Best and T Lukic are licensed in the Umited Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators, | Best and T Lukic, who act
as agents of the Companies cnly and without personal liability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process {(collectively, "Pracess”) information that can be linked to specific
individuals ("Personal Data™) We may Process Personal Data in vanous junsdictions in accordance with apphicable law and
professional regulations including (without imitation) the Data Protection Act 1998




’H”””Hl””“””H|”HHIHHHHIHI“' 2 Eensr & YoUne

HM Revenue & Customs

Distributions totalling £1,334 were patd to HM Revenue & Customs In respect of the claims receved for
PAYE/NIC and corporation tax habilities arising on appointment

Remaining assets
There are no remaining assets to realise in the Administrations
Receipts and payments ac¢counts

[ enclose a receipts and payments account for the penod from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011 at
Appendices 1 and 2 n respect of Bertram Group Limited and BTL Realisations 2009 Limited

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on a time-cost basis by a resolution of the creditors passed
on 18 May 2009 The Administrators incurred time costs of £54,222 and £138,775 in respect of Bertram
Group Limited and BTL Realisations 2009 Limited The time costs have been billed in full An analysis
of ime spent 1s attached as Appendices 3 and 4 {0 this report At Appendix 5 there I1s a statement of the
Administrators’ policy in relation to charging time and disbursements

The sum of £453 was drawn in respect of disbursements, as recorded in the abstracts of receipts and
payments at Appendices 1 and 2

The outcome of the Administrations

In accordance with the terms of the Proposals, as there are no further assets to be realised or
distnbutions to be made, the Companies will move from Admunistrabon to dissolution The
Administrations will come to an end on the date on which the notice Is registered by the Registrar of
Companies and the Companies will be deemed to be dissolved three months later | attach at
Appendices 6 and 7, Forms 2 358, Notice of move from Administration to dissclution, in respect of the
Companies

In accordance with paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
have received a resolution of discharge from habilty from LTSBCF, the secured creditor  [n effect, this
means that the Administrators will then be discharged from liability in respect of any actions they have
taken in the Administrations




HH”HHH“I“”Hm||||||lII“”””WW &l ERNST & YOUNG 3

Non preferential creditors
Below I1s a table summarnising the first and final distnbutions made to the non preferential creditors of the

Companies
Bertram Group Limited BTL Realisations 2009 Limited

Available for distribution to the £44,056 ) £763,315 h

non preferential creditors®

Total non preferential creditors’ claims . £49,308,960 ST T TTEES5.66.562 T T
“Dwidend T T T GO0 piE T T gotespiE -
“Pistnbution” T

ABL creditors** £35,505 i ’ £790,0s9 " T T T

HM Revenue & Cusloms £932 TRa02 T -

intercompany creditors £7.618 ’ B - T T T

Trade creditors ooy e o T - T £2,853 ~ CoT T -

*The distribution to non preferential creditors in BTL Realisations 2009 Limited was made following receipt of a dividend from
Bertram Group Limited of £7,618 in settiement of its intercompany debt

“*The distribution made to the ABL's im BTL Realisations 2009 Limited of £790,059 takes into account the dividend received from
Bertram Group Limited of £35,505

Trade creditors

The trade creditor claims received in the Administration of BTL Realisations 2009 Limited totalled
¢ £143,000 A distribution of £2,853 has been paid to the trade creditors

Intercompany creditors

A distnbubion of £7,618 was made n respect of an intercompany debt due to BTL Realisations 2009
Limited from Bertram Group Limited of £8,526,000

ABL creditors

A claim was submitted by the agent representing the two second lien facility providers totaliing
£39,738,437 As both of the Companies were guarantors under the second lien agreement, the ABLs
were able to submit a claim in both Companies The ABL creditors received distributions in the
Administrations totalling £825,564

Pension Protection Fund

As previously reported, following the purchase by EUK, the Companies became sponscring employers
to the Wogclwarths Group Pension Scheme ("the Scheme"} A prowvisional claim from the Pension
Protection Fund ("PPF") for £664 million in relation to the Scheme was received Since our last report,
the PPF adwised that it would not be submitiing a claim against either of the Companies Consequently
no distnbution was made to the PPF




“”lH”WHH\HHI|IH|||||||I““”"""”' £l ERNST & YOUNG 2

The only viable offer for the Companies came from Smiths News 2009 Limited for the acquisition of the
business and assets Following a review of the proposed offer and sale process we concluded that a pre
packaged sale of the business and assets would result in a better outcome for the crediters as a whole
than could be achieved in an immediate close down and asset sale

On appeintment therefore, we considered objechive (b), achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Companies were to be wound up, to be the purpose of the Administrations

Consequently, on 20 March 2009 T Lukic and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies, closely followed by a sale of the business and assets to Smiths News 2009 Limited for a
total consideration of £8,611,622

The Proposals were accepted at the creditors meeting held on 18 May 2009

Summary of progress

Since our last report the following key areas have been finalised

»  Afirst and final distribution to non preferential creditors of the Companies has been declared and
paid,

»  All statutory duties, including the subrmission of the final corporation tax returns, have been
completed, and

»  All our administrative duties

Extension to the initial period of appointment

Our apphcation to Court to extend the Administrations to 19 March 2011, to enable the Joint
Administrators to finalise all outstanding matters appropnately, was granted on 5 March 2010

Distributions to creditors
Secured creditors

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance bimited (*LTSBCF™), the Companies' principal secured lender, had a
total Indebtedness of £7,562,000 as at 20 March 2009 including interest

The secured lender has been paid n full

Preferential creditors

All employees transferred to Smiths News 2009 Limited on the sale of the business and assets of the
Companies on 20 March 2009 At the date of my appointment there were no pension contributions
outstanding As a result there were no preferential creditors in the Companies




Brrringham B4 6HO

Tet 0121 535 2000
Fax 0121 5352001
www ey COm/ul

””H“MH“\\HHHHIHHlltmm"""' Zl ERNST & YOUNG Mo Comarn Sauare

TO MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 11 March 2011
Ref BER/B/RMc/SD/D21 1
Sarah Dunkley

Direct Ine 0121 535 2789
Direct fax 0129 535 2448

Dear Sirs

Bertram Group Limited
BTL Realisations 2009 Limited (formerly Bertram Trading Limited)
(Both in Administration) (together "the Companies")

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry
Numbers: 8211 of 2009 and 8209 of 2009

Registered office address: c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No.1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

| write to provide you with my final progress report in the Administrations, which includes details of the
outcome The report covers the perod from 20 September 2010 to 11 March 2011 and should be read
in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals ("the Proposais”) dated 28 Apnl
2009 and previous reports dated 15 October 2009, 19 February 2010 and 1 October 2010

The Companies, registered numbers 03682165 and 03425846, entered Administration on 20 March
2009 and | Best and T Lukic of Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ, were
appointed to act as Joint Administrators The appointments were made by the Companies' Directors
under the provisions of paragraph 22(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of
the appointment, any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by
either of them

Summary of the Proposals
As reported Iin the Proposals, the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three objectives.
a Torescue the company as a going concern

b  Toachieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being i administration)

¢ Torealise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

We considered that, in the event that the Companies entered into an insolvency process, we would not
be in a position to continue trading the Companies Therefore, without a buyer ready to acquire the
business and assels, Immedate closure was the most likely outcome

|’4"f- ;{b
\‘f \'I The PR irm Eanot & Young LLP s 2 Em ted § bty
v E’ partnersh p reg'stered (1 £ngIand ang Wales with
\\'t I registered runber GC3D0O00L and is a rembsr | rmof
‘L\ (.’ E. s B Youns Giobal Limited A st of members names
- +5 &4a table fof mspzcuonal § More Londar Place
ADM12A11 London SEL ZAF the firm s prncipal place of business

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE ard registered off ce




